A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE UPDATE OF THE COSHOCTON-FAIRFIELD-LICKING-PERRY SOLID WASTE DISTRICT MANAGEMENT PLAN AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Policy Committee of the Coshocton-Fairfield-Licking-Perry Solid Waste District ("the District") voted to approve the District's updated solid waste management plan; and

WHEREAS, the District's believes the update will benefit the District by implementing additional waste reduction programs; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held in Coshocton, Fairfield, Licking, and Perry Counties to provide public input to this update, and the Policy Committee has considered this input; and

WHEREAS, after receiving that the information, the Policy Committee modified the draft; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed and considered the District's uprate, Council for the Village of Thornville now wants to support the update.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio:

- SECTION 1: The District's updated solid waste management plan, as presented to this Council, shall be ratified for submittal to the Ohio EPA for its approval.
- SECTION 2: The Clerk of this legislative authority is hereby authorized and directed to mail or otherwise deliver promptly a certified copy of this resolution to the Policy Committee.
- SECTION 3: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Resolution is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent part thereof.
- SECTION 4: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 5: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that a certified copy of this Resolution must be delivered to the Policy Committee as soon as possible. Wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the required affirmative votes of Council, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage by Council.

Passed in Council this <u>39</u> day of November, 2014.

Gavin Renner, Mayor

ATTEST

Sharon Brussee, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 19th day of November 2014:

26m 26

Brian M. Zets, Esq.

Village Solicitor